
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:5605
ANSWERED ON:02.05.2000
TRAINING CENTRES FOR WOMEN
ANNA SAHEB M.K. PATIL

Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the details and types of training centres functioning exclusively for women in the urban and rural areas of Maharashtra;

(b) the assistance provided by the Central Government to such training centres during the last three years; and

(c) the number of persons benefitted there from?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT (SHRIMATI SUMITRA MAHAJAN)

(a),(b)&(c) Under the Schemes of Support to Training and Employment Programme for Women (STEP) a nd Setting u p of Employment-cum-Income Generation-cum-Production Units (NORAD), financial assistance is provided for poor and needy women for setting up of training centres in urban slums and rural areas in traditional and non-traditional trades in order to provide employment on a sustainable basis.

Information regarding the organisations funded and number of women benefitted under above schemes in the State of Maharashtra for the past three years is given in the attached Statement.

STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 5605 FOR 2.5.2000 BY SHRI
ANNASABHEB M.K. PATIL SCHEME OF SETTING UP OF EMPLOYMENT-CUM-INCOME GENERATING TRAINING-CUM-PRODUCTION UNITS FOR WOMEN ( NORAD )

1997-98

 S.No Name of Organisation Trade No.of Amount Amount
       Sanctioned Released

 1  Kagal Education       Computer      60 4,80,000      2,98,500
  Society, Kagal
  Distt., Kolhapur,
  Maharashtra

 2  WK Bhagini Seva       Computer      60 3,55,000      1,77,500
  Mandal, Dhule

 3  Avdhut Shikshan       Embroidery      50 1,29,000      62,100
  Sansthan,
  Amravati,
  Maharashtra

 4  Vidyavardhani         Computer       60 3,55,000      1,77,500
  Shikshan Sansthan-Nanded, Maharashtra

 5  Satyashodak Mahila    Readymade     60 1,45,400       72,400
  Mandal,               Garments
  New Aurangabad,


  New Aurangabad,
  Maharashtra

 6  Gyangongtri           Typing &      60 2,22,162      1,78,467
  Education Society,    Shorthand
  Udgil, Distt. Latur,
  Maharashtra

 1998-99

 1  Samuchit Education    Repair        50 1,74,852      1,11,222
  Soceity,              of
  MMC, Primary School   Consumer
  Building,             Electronic
  Reshmi Bagh, Nagpur, goods
  Mahrash.

 2  Rashtriya Uthan       Computer      60 4,94,400      3,16,900
  Samiti, C/o S.
  Kumar Vyas Opp. Bodh
  Vihar,
  Kaliesh Kuti, Shanti
  Nagar,
  Colony, Nagpur,
  Maharashtra

 3  Gramin Shikshan       Computer     60 3,65,650     1,98,800
  Prasark Man-
  dal, Nehru Nagar,
  Tq. Kandhar,
  Distt., Nanded,
  Maharashtra

 4  Grami Vikas Yuvak     Repair       60 2,44,192      1,41,812
  Mandal,               of
  Baraballi, Shyam      Consumer
  Colony,
  Udgil, Maharashtra Electronic
     goods

 5   Jailakshmi Mandal,    Computer     60 4,80,000      3,16,900
  Rajesh Ngr.,
  Purna Road, Nanded,
  Maharash.

 6   Prana Jan Seva        Typing &     50 2,90,923      1,75,948
  Sansthan,
  Annapurna, Ist        Shorthand
  floor, Station Rd.,
  Hingoli, Distt.
  Prabhni, Maharas.

 7   Bal vikas Mahila      Typing &     50 2,36,848     1,21,873
  Mandal,
  Sambhaji Nagar,       Shorthand
  Khadg Road,
  Latur, Maharashtra

1999-2000


 8   Sulabh Nari Kalyan    Computer    60 4,80,000      3,16,900
  Kendra -
  Amravati, Regd.
  Office : `PUSH-
  PANIL` Bungalow,
  Near Treasury
  Office, Camp
  Amravati - 446002,
  Maharashtra

 9   UPTRON - ACL, 95/A,   Computer     120 7,10,000     3,55,000
  Vijayalak-
  shmi Apartments,
  Prabhat Road,
  Pune - 411004,
  Maharashtra

 10   Shrirampur Education  Readymade     50 1,91,035      1,14,017
  Society,
  Gondhvani Road,       Garments
  Shrirampur,
  Zilla Ahmednagar,
  Maharashtra

 11   The Kagal Education   Computer     60 3,55,000      1,77,500
  Society,
  Kagal, Kolhapur       Training
  District, Maha-
  rashtra

 12   Gram Vikas Yuvak      Consumer     60 2,44,192     1,41,812
  Mandal, At.
  Barahalli, Taluq      Electronics
  Mukhed, Nanded
  District,             Repair
  Maharashtra

 13   W.K. Bhagini Seva     Computer     60 3,55,000      1,88,150
  Mandal, Vid-
  yanagri, Deopur,
  District Dhule,
  (M.S.), Maharashtra

 14   Vidya Vardhini        Computer     60 3,55,000     1,88,150
  Shikshan Sansthan,
  Goverdhan Ghat,
  Nanded,
  Mumbai - 431601,
  Maharashtra

 15   Maharashtra Mahila    Readymade     350 25,13,245    13,86,122
  Arthik Vikas          Garments
  Mahamandal,           and Canteen
  R.No.143, Potwala,    Management
  Griha Nirman Bhavan
  (MHADA),
  Kala Nagar, Mezzaine
  Floor,
  Bandra(East),
  Maharashtra

 16   Chaitanya Mahila      Computer      60 4,80,000      3,02,500
  Mandal, 13/1,
  Gururaj Housing
  Society, Bhosari,
  Pune - 39,
  Maharashtra


 17   Santoshi Mata         Computer     60 4,80,000      3,02,500
  Mahila Vikas
  Sanstha, Purna,
  Taluq Purna,
  Distt. Parbhani,
  Maharashtra

 18   Balaji Shikshan       Computer      60 4,80,000     3,02,500
  Sanstha, Sai
  Safalya Apartment,
  Pethi Road,
  Yashoda Nagar,
  Nasik,
  Maharashtra

 19   Audyogik Tantra       Computer     60 4,80,000     3,02,500
  Shikshan
  Sanstha, C/2, MIDC,
  Chinchwad,
  Opposite Chinchwad
  East Post
  Office, Pune-411019,
  Maharashtra

SUPPORT TO TRAINING-CUM-EMPLOYMENT FOR WOMEN (STEP)

1997-98

 20   Maharashtra Milk       Dairy    9,825 3,57,49,000      8470000
  Federation             Phase-I
  (Maharashtra Rajya
  Dudh Maha-
  sangh Maryadit),
  Mumbai,
  Maharashtra

 1998-99

 21   Maharashtra Milk Dairy    9,975 3,76,77000     10009000
  Federation             Phase-II
  (Maharashtra Rajya
  Dudh Maha-
  sangh Maryadit),
  Mumbai,
  Maharashtra

 22   The Kagal Education Mushroom   500 22,07,000     4,88,000
  Society,               (Agriculture)
  Kagal, District
  Kolhapur - 416216
  Maharashtra
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